RESOLUTICN NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY QF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A LOCAL

AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP} AGREEMENT (FM# 440023-1)

BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND THE FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) 1IN THE

AMOUNT OF £383,781.00 FOR CULTURAL RESOURCES

SERVICES FOR THE BAHAMA VILLAGE CONNECTIVITY

PROJECT AND THE GREENE STREET AMERICANS WITH

DISABILITIES ACT RAMP INSTALLATION PROJECT;

AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS;

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE

NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ; PROVIDING FOR AN

EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, earmarked federal funds, originally allocated to
complete roadway projects on Flagler Avenue and Atlantie
Boulevard, are being repurposed for use to fund cultural resources
services for the Bahama Village area, Southard Street and on Greene
Street, on a reimbursement basis; and
WHEREAS, design services for the Bahama Village Connectivity

project were funded through FDOT ending in 2011. Some portions of
that project are complete, however, a cultural resources
assessment is needed in order to move forward with the construction

phase of other components of this project in Bahama Village and on

Greene Street; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1 of 3



Section 1: That the City Manager is authorized to execute
the attached Local Agency Program (LAP) grant agreement (FM#
440023-1) with the State of Florida Department of Transportation
(FDOT) for cultural resources services for the Bahama Village
Connectivity Project and the Greene Street Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) Ramp Installation Project in the amount of
$383,781.00.

Section 2: That amendments to the budget reflecting FDOT
LAP revenue, 1in the amount of $383,781.00 for the cultural
resources services for Bahama Village Connectivity Project and the
Greene Street ADA Ramp Installation Project to account 102-0000-
331-4901, and to project expense account 102-4102-541-6300 in the
amount of $383,781.00, are hereby authorized (100% reimbursement
to City).

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute
necesgary documents upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Regolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by

the gignature of the Presgiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Page 2 of 3



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this day of , 2017.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on day of , 2017.

Filed with the Clerk on , 2017.

Mayor Craig Cates

Vice Mayor Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Sam Kaufman
Commisgsioner Richard Payne
Commissioner Margaret Romero
Commissioner Billy Wardlow

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR
ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



